FEE SCHEDULES

April 2025 to March 2026
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How Our Fees Are Calculated

A number of factors are taken into consideration when calculating tuition fees for the coming year. These include,
but are not limited to, ensuring staff salaries are competitive, projected expenses, a comparison to similar
schools, anticipated Government funding, the Consumer Price Index for Education, and the overall viability of the
College.

A resource levy is also calculated for each year level. This levy includes all other charges and expenses applicable
to a particular year group, such as laptops, camps, excursions, classroom resources, etc. The only other expenses
parents can then expect are uniforms and options such as IMP, bus fees, leavers jackets, booklists, and the Year 7
Canberra Trip.

As a not-for-profit organisation, we operate on a ‘break even’ budget. We do not derive a profit from any fees
charged, nor are Board or Association members paid any dividends. Tuition fees account for about 33% of the
Association’s income. The fees we set are essentially the gap between the funding we gratefully receive from
State and Federal Governments (roughly 66% of income) and the total cost of educating a student.

To assist with payment of fees, we offer a discount to families who complete five hours of volunteer time each
semester as part of our College Support Scheme, and a further discount is available if the full year's fees are paid
in advance.

Fee Schedules

The schedules on the following pages outline the fees proposed for the period April 2025 to March 2026 for the
first, second, and third student in a family enrolled at Rehoboth. Tuition fees are not charged for any additional
students beyond the third child.

The annual total is an estimate only of the base tuition rate and resource levy for each year level. It does not
include options such as bus travel, uniforms, or enrolment in the Instrumental Music Program. The per month

figure provides an indication of what parents can expect on a monthly basis.

Please note that the annual total comprises one term at the current year (pre-indexed) rate plus three terms at
the new indexed rate.
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Fee Schedule April 2025 to March 2026 (Resident Students)

Year Level $ Tuition $ Resource Levy $ Annual Total $ Per Month
Kindy 3,626 300 3,926 327
Pre-Primary 7,088 300 7,388 616
Year 1-5 7,088 300 7,388 616
= Year 6 7,088 520 7,608 634
§ Year7® 8,963 580 9,543 795
g Year 8 8,963 800 9,763 814
E Year 9 8,963 930 9,893 824
Year 10 8,963 810 9,773 814
Year 11 9,076 830 9,906 826
Year 12 9,076 830 9,906 826
Kindy 3,082 300 3,382 282
Pre-Primary 6,024 300 6,324 527
Year 1-5 6,024 300 6,324 527
;E: Year 6 6,024 520 6,544 545
E Year 7 7,618 580 8,198 683
g Year 8 7,618 800 8,418 702
§ Year 9 7,618 930 8,548 712
Year 10 7,618 810 8,428 702
Year 11 7,714 830 8,544 712
Year 12 7,714 830 8,544 712
Kindy 2,176 300 2,476 206
Pre-Primary 4,253 300 4,553 379
Year 1-5 4,253 300 4,553 379
= Year 6 4,253 520 4,773 398
é Year7 5,378 580 5,958 496
g Year 8 5,378 800 6,178 515
E Year 9 5,378 930 6,308 526
Year 10 5,378 810 6,188 516
Year 11 5,445 830 6,275 523
Year 12 5,445 830 6,275 523
Notes

(1) The eldest student currently enrolled in each family is considered the first student for billing purposes. A discounted tuition rate is available for
families who have completed 5 hours of voluntary time per semester as part of our College Support Scheme.
(2) Year 7 students have the option to attend an interstate trip to Canberra. Please see section 5 - Other Fees and Charges for more information.
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Fee Schedule April 2025 to March 2026 (Overseas Students)

This schedule outlines the fees proposed for the period April 2025 to March 2026 for students studying in
Australia on certain Visas. Discounted rates for second and third siblings of international students are available
upon request from the Business Office.

The annual total is an estimate only of the base tuition rate and resource levy for each year level. It does not
include options such as bus travel and Instrumental Music Program. The per month figure provides an indication
of what parents can expect on a monthly basis.

Year Level $ Tuition @ $ Resource Levy $ Annual Total $ Per Month
Kindy 13,677 300 13,977 1,164
Pre-Primary 18,998 300 19,298 1,608
Year 1-5 18,998 300 19,298 1,608
= Year 6 18,998 520 19,518 1,626
§ Year7®@ 25,452 580 26,032 2,169
g Year 8 25,452 800 26,252 2,188
E Year 9 25,452 930 26,382 2,198
Year 10 25,452 810 26,262 2,188
Year 11 25,526 830 26,356 2,196
Year 12 25,526 830 26,356 2,196
Note

(3) The eldest student currently enrolled in each family is considered the first student for billing purposes. Discounted tuition rates for second and
third siblings of overseas students are available upon request from the Business Office. A discounted tuition rate is available for families who
have completed 5 hours of voluntary time as part of our College Support Scheme.
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Other Fees and Charges

Security of Enrolment Fee Per Student

A Security of Enrolment Fee applies per student, for the first two students
enrolled and is payable within 14 days of the date of a family’s Letter of
Enrolment Confirmation. This fee is credited to the family’s College account
for their first term’s fees but is otherwise non-refundable.

$200

Student Devices Bond

All students in Years 4-12 are issued a Microsoft Surface Pro device along with
a Microsoft account. Students retain these devices either until they are
replaced by the College or the student’s course of study ends. The College
charges a bond, which is refunded once the device is returned, but there are
no other costs to parents for these devices unless repairs or replacements
are required outside of warranty.

$200

Year 7 Canberra Trip Per Student

Year 7 students have the opportunity to travel to Canberra as part of their

Civics and Citizenship studies. As this is not a compulsory camp, it is not

included in the schedule of Year 7 fees. The cost for the trip are charged to $2,700
the family’'s account separately once the student has been registered to

attend.

Bus Service ) Full-Time Individual ~ Full-Time Family

We operate an in-house bus service, employing our own drivers and Fleet $265 $393
Manager to take care of students and the service. Three daily routes are Part-Time Individual  Part-Time Family
available, servicing the Canning Vale, Cockburn, and Lesmurdie/Kalamunda
Hills areas. A transfer service between the Wilson and Kenwick campuses is
also available (and will be extended to include the Gibbs Park Campus). Casual Transfer Casual Day Pass
Students are welcome to use the bus service on a full-time, part-time, or $43 $7
casual basis.

$152 $240

Instrumental Music Program Weekly Individual Lessons

Music lessons are an important part of the overall education that Rehoboth $1,320 (Annual)

provides students. Our aim is to enrich the lives of young people by Weekly Group Lessons
developing a passion and love of music and instrumental practice. Learning
an instrument enhances commitment, critical assessment, and time

management skills. We offer tuition across eleven instruments as well as a Fortnightly Individual Lessons
variety of ensembles and bands at both campuses where students can be
practically involved in making music and performing with other students.

$780 (Annual)

$660 (Annual)

Note

(1) Bus service and IMP fees are calculated over January to December (as opposed to April to March) and may be adjusted without notice.
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Terms and Conditions

1. Definitions

a) Applicant means the parent(s)/guardian(s) named in the Enrolment Application.

b) Security of Enrolment Fee means a fee of $200 per student for the first two students in each family.

c) Association means the Association for Christian Education Inc. which operates Rehoboth Christian
College.

d) College means Rehoboth Christian College.

e) Fees means tuition and additional charges set out by the College and outlined in the Fee Schedule, which
is updated annually. Fee increases are approved at the Annual General Meeting.

f) Contract of Enrolment comprises the Enrolment Application, Testimonial Form, Fee Schedule, and these
Terms and Conditions.

2. Application and Acceptance

a) All Enrolment Applications are subject to acceptance by the Association.
b) In order for an application to be considered and accepted the College requires:

i. a complete Enrolment Application form, signed by both parents or both guardians

ii.  acomplete Testimonial Form signed by the Applicant’s church Pastor, Minister, or Elder, and

iil. payment of the Security of Enrolment Fee.
c) Inthe case of single-parent families, a single parent with substantial rights of custody over a child may

sign the Enrolment Application. Evidence of Court Orders or custody arrangements is required.

d) Satisfaction of the requirements of clause 2(b) does not guarantee a student’s placement at the College

3. Fees

a) The Applicant shall be liable for payment of fees and, if there is more than one Applicant, each of them
jointly and severally.

b) Fees are levied upon the three eldest children attending the College.

c) Fees will be billed by term in advance at the rates outlined in the annual Fee Schedule.

d) The College reserves the right to require payment of fees in advance. It is not obliged to provide any
reason for such a requirement. Where payment terms are extended, for Citizens and resident students,
payment of fees may be made annually, termly, monthly, fortnightly, or weekly in advance, and the term
bill must be settled by 25 March, 25 May, 25 August, and 25 November. International students are required
to settle fees one semester in advance.

e) Adiscount of 3% is offered if the annual fees are paid prior to 15 February each year.

f)  Payment of fees may be made by direct debit, cash, cheque, credit card, Centre pay, or by Electronic
Funds Transfer (EFT).

4, Special Circumstances

The absence of a student from the College for a term of part thereof, whether due to illness, suspension,
extended vacation, withdrawal or termination of enrolment, or any other reason, will not entitle the Application
to a reduction in fees for that term.
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5. Overdue Accounts

a)

b)

Where overdue accounts arise, the College reserves the right to levy late fees accruing from the date for
payment until payment is made in full.

Where overdue accounts arise, the College reserves the right to levy costs of any recovery action taken
against the Applicant for unpaid fees.

6. Security of Enrolment Fee

The Security of Enrolment Fee is payable within fourteen days of the date included on the Letter of
Confirmation.

If the Enrolment Application is successful, the Security of Enrolment Fee will be applied to the College
fees account for the first term immediately following the commencement of the enrolment.

If the Enrolment Application is unsuccessful, the Security of Enrolment Fee will be refunded in full.
The Association will consider requests for a refund of the Security of Enrolment Fee where a student
whose Enrolment Application was successful can no longer attend the College owing to unforeseen
circumstances. In these instances, refunds will be paid at the discretion of the Association.

7. Membership Fee

A fee is payable by Applicants who elect to be Ordinary Members of the Association, whether or not the Applicant
has any students enrolled at the College. Affiliate membership attracts no charge.

8. Discounted Fees and the College Support Scheme

a)

b)

Applicants who complete five hours of College support in each semester will be entitled to be billed at a
discounted rate.

New Applicants who intend to join the College Support Scheme will also receive the discount in their
semester and will be required to evidence the support from the second semester onwards.

9. Additional Charges

a)

b)

There may be additional specific charges for College camps, excursions, calculators, diaries, booklists,
and personal items. In Kindergarten and Pre-Primary, a stationery levy replaces the booklist.

Elective charges apply for many subject choices at a Secondary School level. Depending on subject
choices, there may be charges for compulsory seminars and workshops, notably in English. Where
additional charges apply, these will be charged to the Applicant’s fee account.

10. Withdrawal of Students

a)

b)

If an Applicant wishes to withdraw a student from the College, the Applicant must give to the College one
term’s notice in writing or pay the College the equivalent of one term'’s fees if the notice is not given.
The notice of withdrawal may be delivered:
i by email to enrolments@rehoboth.wa.edu.au
ii. in person to the Association’s Business Office at 92 Kenwick Road, Kenwick WA 6107, or
ii. by post to PO Box 82, Cannington WA 6987.
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11. Individual IT Devices

a) Students provided with a Microsoft Surface Pro device are required to return the device and all
peripherals when leaving.

b) The College reserves the right to recover the proportionate cost of any expenses incurred by the College
where devices are not returned or are returned either incomplete or in poor condition.

12. Duty to Advise of Changes in Circumstances

a) Applicants are required to inform the College of any changes in information at the time of enrolment that
arise subsequent to enrolment. This includes any changes in contact details, health status of a student,
or change in any material fact that might reasonably be taken to affect the ability of the College to
provide for the educational needs of a student or meet its duty of care obligations.

b) A change in marital status of Applicants is to be communicated without delay owing to the potential
impact of such a change upon custody, access, and financial arrangements. Likewise, the College is to be
provided promptly with a copy of any court order that affects an enrolled or future student.

13. Legal and Financial Advice

a) The Applicant warrants that they understand the provisions of these Terms and Conditions, the Fee
Schedule, the Enrolment Application, and the Testimonial Form and/or has sought or received
independent legal and financial advice in respect of the same.

OR
b) The Applicant warrants that they have executed these Terms and Conditions, the Fee Schedule, the

Enrolment Application, and the Testimonial Form based on the Applicant’s own understanding, judgment,
and/or advice of independent legal and financial representatives.
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